

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 14-9529

STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE
COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

No. 14-9530

POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE
COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

No. 14-9533

BASIN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE
COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

No. 14-9534

PACIFICORP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE
COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

STATE OF WYOMING'S INTERVENOR-RESPONSE BRIEF
Preliminary Brief (Deferred Appendix Appeal)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Peter K. Michael (Wyo. Bar No. 5-2309)
Wyoming Attorney General

James Kaste (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3244)
Michael J. McGrady (Wyo. Bar No. 6-4099)
Jeremiah I. Williamson (Wyo. Bar. No. 7-4748)
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-6946
(307) 777-3542 *facsimile*
peter.michael@wyo.gov
james.kaste@wyo.gov
mike.mcgrady@wyo.gov
jeremiah.williamson@wyo.gov
Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent
State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	v
GLOSSARY	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The conservation organizations’ arguments paint a misleading picture of the significant progress Wyoming’s plan achieves	4
II. The Clean Air Act required EPA to approve Wyoming’s BART determinations for Naughton Units 1 and 2	7
A. Under Section 169A of the Clean Air Act, “best” available retrofit technology does not mean “most stringent” retrofit technology	9
B. The conservation organizations ignore that Congress gave EPA only limited authority to disapprove state BART determinations	11
C. The conservation organizations misunderstand the impact that Naughton’s NO _x emissions have on visibility.....	16
III. Wyoming correctly concluded that its existing oil and gas regulations satisfy the reasonable progress requirement during this planning period.....	20
A. Wyoming’s regulations already require oil and gas sources to install the best available control technology	20

B. Best available control technology satisfies the reasonable
progress control requirement.....22

CONCLUSION.....27

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA,
291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....12, 24

BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA,
355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)13

City of Portland, Or. v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....10

Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....10

Oklahoma v. EPA,
723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013)2

Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
421 U.S. 60 (1975).....13

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA,
427 U.S. 246 (1976).....12, 13

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
770 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2014)17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....2

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....2, 3, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7412.....11

42 U.S.C. § 7475.....10, 26

42 U.S.C. § 7479.....10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 7491 1-2, 3, 9, 12, 22, 23, 26

42 U.S.C. § 75216

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. Pt. 51, App. Y8, 12, 13, 14

Administrative Materials

Guidelines for BART Determinations,
70 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 6, 2005)9, 15

Guidelines for BART Determinations,
69 Fed. Reg. 25,184 (proposed May 5, 2004)21

Regional Haze Rule, 64 Fed. Reg. 35,714 (July 1, 1999)4, 5, 7, 17

Rules Wyo. Dep’t Env’tl. Quality, Air Quality Div. Ch. 6, § 2.....20

Wyo. Dep’t Env’tl. Quality, *Oil & Gas Production Facilities Chapter 6,*
Section 2 Permitting Guidance (Sept. 2013).....20, 21

Approval, Disapproval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans;
State of Wyoming, 79 Fed. Reg. 5032 (Jan. 30, 2014).....17

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 95-2949, 26

H.R. Rep. 95-5648, 10, 12, 23
